

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE,)
)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
)
 vs.)
)
)
 ZACHERY PRUNTY,)
)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)

No. S210234

Sacramento County
Sup.Ct. No 10F07981

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 30 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Appeal from the Sacramento County Superior Court
Honorable Marjorie Koller, Judge

Deputy

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, Appeal No. C071065
Filed March 26, 2013

Susan K. Shaler
State Bar No. 115762
Professional Law Corporation
991 Lomas Santa Fe Dr., Ste C, #112
Solana Beach, CA 92075
Telephone: 858.259.6737
Fax: 858.345.166

Attorney for Appellant
ZACHERY PRUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. EVIDENCE OF ATTEMPTED VOLUNTARY
 MANSLAUGHTER AND ASSAULT WITH A FIREARM 5

 B. GANG EVIDENCE. 7

I. EVIDENCE OF A COLLABORATIVE OR ORGANIZATIONAL
 NEXUS IS REQUIRED BEFORE MULTIPLE SUBSETS OF THE
 NORTEÑOS CAN BE TREATED AS A WHOLE FOR THE
 PURPOSE OF DETERMINING WHETHER A GROUP
 CONSTITUTES A CRIMINAL STREET GANG WITHIN THE
 MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 186.22, SUBDIVISION
 (F), OTHERWISE A VIOLATION OF STATE AND FEDERAL
 DUE PROCESS RESULTS. 10

 A. OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENT. 10

 B. COURTS OF APPEAL’S DECISIONS ON CRIMINAL
 STREET GANG SUBSETS PREVIOUSLY HELD
 EXPLICITLY, OR IMPLICITLY, THAT A NEXUS
 BETWEEN SUBSET GANGS AND THE LARGER GANG
 MUST BE DEMONSTRATED BEFORE THE GANGS ARE
 DEEMED A SINGLE GANG FOR PURPOSES OF THE
 STEP ACT 17

 1. *PEOPLE V. WILLIAMS* (2008) 167 CAL.APP.4TH
 983. 18

 2. *IN RE JOSE P.* (2003) 106 CAL.APP.4TH 458. 20

 3. *PEOPLE V. ORTEGA* (2007) 145 CAL.APP.4TH
 1344. 21

C.	EXISTING AUTHORITY FROM THE COURTS OF APPEAL REQUIRES CLARIFICATION THAT A COLLABORATIVE OR ORGANIZATIONAL NEXUS MUST BE SHOWN BEFORE SUBSETS CAN BE TREATED AS A WHOLE WITH THE LARGER GANG.	24
1.	THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A CRIMINAL STREET GANG UNDER PROPER APPLICATION OF EXISTING AUTHORITIES ..	24
2.	“A CRIMINAL STREET GANG” AS DEFINED BY SECTION 186.22, SUBDIVISION (F), MUST INCLUDE A COLLABORATIVE OR ORGANIZATIONAL NEXUS BEFORE MULTIPLE GANG SUBSETS CAN BE TREATED AS A WHOLE	27
D.	FACTS AND INFORMATION ABOUT THE NORTEÑOS GANG AND NORTEÑOS SUBSETS SHOWED ONLY SEPARATE GROUPS WITH NO SHOWING OF ANY MEANINGFUL CONNECTION OR NEXUS AMONG THE SUBSETS, OR BETWEEN THE SUBSETS AND THE SET.	30
1.	NORTEÑOS GANG HISTORY AND OVERVIEW	31
2.	THE VARRIO CENTRO NORTEÑOS AND SOUTHSIDE PARK NORTEÑOS CONTROLLED THE GEOGRAPHIC AREA WHERE THE SHOOTING OCCURRED	34
3.	THE VARRIO DIAMONDS NORTEÑOS AND DETROIT BOULEVARD NORTEÑOS, WHICH ZACHERY CLAIMED	34
4.	THE FRANKLIN BOULEVARD NORTEÑOS; EMILIO CHACON’S NORTEÑOS SUBSET	37

5. DEADLY RIVALRY BETWEEN THE VARRIO
GARDENLAND NORTEÑOS AND THE DEL PASO
HEIGHTS NORTEÑOS 38

6. PREDICATE GANG OFFENSE BY THE VARRIO
CENTRO NORTEÑOS 39

E. CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE
8.360(B)(1), CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Delaney v. Superior Court (Kopetman)</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	15
<i>In re Jose P.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 458	3, 17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560]	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 352 [103 S.Ct. 1855, 75 L.Ed.2d 903]	15
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 451 [S.Ct. 618, 83 L.Ed. 888]	27
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	10
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	11, 15, 16, 29
<i>People v. ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	14
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	10
<i>People v. Green</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 692	11
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355	22
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (2007) 145 Cal.App.4th 1344	3, 17, 21-24
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1110	17, 24, 25
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	2, 11, 16, 26, 28
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 983	3, 15-19, 24, 25, 29
<i>Scales v. United States</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 203	

[81 S.Ct. 146, 96 L.Ed.2d 782]	16, 29
--------------------------------------	--------

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	11, 16
Fourteenth Amendment	11

STATUTES

Penal Code	
Section 186.22	11, 17, 28
Section 186.22	29
Section 186.22, subdivision (b)(1)	4, 10
Section 186.22, subdivision (e)	11, 12, 22, 25, 31, 32
Section 186.22, subdivision (f)	1, 10, 11, 14, 16, 24, 27-29, 40
Section 187, subdivision (a)	3
Section 245, subdivision (a)(2)	4
Section 664	3
Section 1202.4	4
Section 1202.45	4
Section 12022.53, subdivisions (b), (c), (d)	3
Section 12022.7, subdivision (a)	4
Section 1465.8	4

Welfare and Institutions	
Section 707, subdivision (d)(2)(B)	3

RULES

California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.360(b)(1)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Senate Comm. on Judiciary Bill Analysis: AB 2013, Record No. 29069, 1987-1988 Reg. Sess. (1988) at 4	12
--	----

California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act of 1988" (STEP Act)	2, 11, 12, 15, 17, 27, 29
FBI's 2011 National Gang Threat Assessment - Emerging Trends, Appendix A.	33
http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/ publications/2011-national-gang-threat-assessment	32
http://www.justice.gov/usao/id/news/2011/ oct/smith10182011.html	33
http://www.justice.gov/usao/ks/PressReleases /2012/May%202012/May11a.html	33
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/subset	13
Stats. 1988, ch. 1242, § 1, pp. 4127-4129	2
U.S. Attorney's Office, District of Kansas, <i>Federal Indictment Alleges Racketeering, Murder By Norteno Gang Members In Dodge City</i> , May 11, 2012 Press Release	33
U.S. Attorney's Office, <i>District of Leader Of Canyon County Meth Trafficking Organization Sentenced To Federal Prison</i> , October 18, 2011 Press Release	33
